

2014

Stop This Insanity, Inc., et al., Petitioners, v. Federal Election Commission, Respondent: Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Dan Backer

Repository Citation

Roberts, Patricia E.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Backer, Dan, "Stop This Insanity, Inc., et al., Petitioners, v. Federal Election Commission, Respondent: Petition for a Writ of Certiorari" (2014). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 20.
<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/20>

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THIS INSANITY, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
TARA A. BRENNAN
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-414-9200
Facsimile: 202-414-9299
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

DAN BACKER
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES
PLLC
203 South Union Street
Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: 202-210-5431

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER A PAC THAT MAKES RESTRICTED DIRECT CONTRIBUTIONS MAY ENGAGE IN UNRESTRICTED NON-CONTRIBUTION ACTIVITIES WITH A SEPARATE ACCOUNT.	13
A. The D.C. And Second Circuits Directly Conflict With The Fifth And Tenth Circuits On Whether Hybrid PACs Can Be Prohibited.	14
B. The Anticorruption And Disclosure Interests Do Not Justify Restricting Non-Coordinated Spending And Soliciting For Non-Contribution Expenditures.....	20

II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS POLITICAL SPEECH RESTRICTIONS BASED ON ORGANIZATIONAL FORM	25
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Aug. 5, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court For The District of Columbia (Nov. 6, 2012).	15a
Appendix C: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Broussard</i> , 541 F. App'x 931 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2490 (2012)	21
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	27
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	29
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 2014 WL 3930139 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	27
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Fund For Louisiana's Future v. Louisiana Bd. of Ethics</i> , 2014 WL 1764781 (E.D. La. May 2, 2014).....	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	33
<i>Lair v. Murry</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (D. Mont. 2012).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	31
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	33
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	34
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	33
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	31
<i>Texas for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 2012 WL 177414 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. July 2, 2014).....	14, 17
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)	25
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4).....	26
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(4)(A)-(C)	5

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.19	7
11 C.F.R. § 102.14	25
11 C.F.R. § 104.3	24
11 C.F.R. § 104.4	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.5	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Other Authorities

DANIEL WERFEL, IRS, CHARTING A PATH FORWARD AT THE IRS: INITIAL ASSESSMENT AND PLAN OF ACTION 22, 24-25 (June 24, 2013), http://online.wsj.com/public/resources/ documents/IRS_InitialAssessmentAnd PlanOfAction-2013.pdf	28
Explanation and Justification for Final Rules on Funds Received in Response to Solicitations, 75 Fed. Reg. 13223 (Mar. 19, 2010)	21
FEC, PAC Count – 1974 to Present, http://www.fec.gov/press/resources/pac count.shtml (last visited Sept. 28, 2014).....	32
FEC Statement on <i>Carey v. FEC</i> : Reporting Guidance for Political Committees that Maintain a Non- Contribution Account (Oct. 5, 2011), http://www.fec.gov/press/press2011/20 11006postcarey.shtml	3, 7, 21
Richard Rubin, <i>Big-Money Politics Groups Get Clarity From IRS They Hate</i> , BLOOMBERG, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2014- 02-19/big-money-politics-groups-get- clarity-from-irs-they-hate.html	28
